Net assets 1,2 1,2

MATERIAL NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

17 7

Material non-controlling
interests
The following table contains a summary of financial information for the sub-group Malta Inter-
national Airport plc – which contains material non-controlling interests. This information was
prepared using the same accounting policies as the Group and amendments were made to the
fair value as at the acquisition date. The Malta International Airport plc sub-group is assigned
to the Malta Segment. The “Others” column contains aggregate information on subsidiaries
with immaterial non-controlling interests, these are the companies MMLC and BTSH.

MATERIAL NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

178

2021 financial year

in T€

MIA Group before
elimination of

intercompany trans-
actions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

MIA Group after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others before elimina-
tion of intercompany

transactions
Elimination of intercom-

pany transactions

Others after elimination
of intercompany trans-

actions Total
Percentage of non-controlling interests (indirect) 51.56% 51.56% 51.56%
Percentage of non-controlling interests (direct) 49.90% 49.90% 49.90%
Goodwill 28,407.6 0.0 28,407.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other non-current assets 288,718.5 0.0 288,718.5 49,506.2 -49,506.2 0.0
Current assets 50,054.3 0.0 50,054.3 919.7 0.0 919.7
Non-current liabilities 90,386.7 0.0 90,386.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Current liabilities 45,809.0 -62.3 45,746.8 31.8 -12.5 19.4
Net assets 230,984.6 62.3 231,046.9 50,394.0 -49,493.7 900.3
Net assets of non-controlling interests 104,448.7 104,448.7 2,111.6 -2,052.8 58.8 104,507.5
Revenue 47,433.0 0.0 47,433.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Net profit/loss for the period 5,692.1 0.0 5,692.1 -210.6 12.5 -198.1
Other comprehensive income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Comprehensive income 5,692.1 0.0 5,692.1 -210.6 12.5 -198.1
Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests 2,934.8 0.0 2,934.8 -32.9 0.5 -32.3
Other comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests 2,934.8 0.0 2,934.8 -32.9 0.5 -32.3 2,902.5
Cash flow from operating activities 10,343.1 -202.5
Cash flow from investing activities -14,651.4 0.0
Cash flow from financing activities 476.0 0.0

thereof dividend to non-controlling interests 0.0 0.0 0.0
Net increase (reduction) in cash and cash
equivalents -3,832.3 -202.5

MATERIAL NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

179

2020 financial year

in T€

MIA Group before
elimination of

intercompany trans-
actions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

MIA Group after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others before elimina-
tion of intercompany

transactions
Elimination of intercom-

pany transactions

Others after elimination
of intercompany trans-

actions Total
Percentage of non-controlling interests (indirect) 51.56% 51.56% 51.56%
Percentage of non-controlling interests (direct) 49.90% 49.90% 49.90%
Goodwill 28,407.6 0.0 28,407.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other non-current assets 292,481.9 0.0 292,481.9 49,506.2 -49,506.2 0.0
Current assets 39,253.8 0.0 39,253.8 1,122.2 0.0 1,122.2
Non-current liabilities 90,953.7 0.0 90,953.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Current liabilities 43,897.1 -50.5 43,846.6 23.7 0.0 23.7
Net assets 225,292.5 50.5 225,343.0 50,604.6 -49,506.2 1,098.4
Net assets of non-controlling interests 101,513.8 101,513.8 2,144.5 -2,053.3 91.1 101,605.0
Revenue 32,197.5 0.0 32,197.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Net profit/loss for the period -5,786.4 0.0 -5,786.4 -96.7 12.5 -84.2
Other comprehensive income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Comprehensive income -5,786.4 0.0 -5,786.4 -96.7 12.5 -84.2
Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests -2,983.5 0.0 -2,983.5 -11.4 0.5 -10.9
Other comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests -2,983.5 0.0 -2,983.5 -11.4 0.5 -10.9 -2,994.4
Cash flow from operating activities 13,737.0 -103.0
Cash flow from investing activities -16,276.9 0.0
Cash flow from financing activities 412.2 -800.0

thereof dividend to non-controlling interests 0.0 -33.2 -33.2
Net increase (reduction) in cash and cash
equivalents -2,127.7 -903.0

STATEMENT BY THE MEMBERS OF THE MANAGEMENT BOARD

180

Statement by the Members
of the Management Board
In accordance with Section 124 (1) Z3 of the
Austrian Stock Corporation Act 2018

We confirm to the best of our knowledge that the consolidated financial statements give a
true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the group as
required by the applicable accounting standards and that the group management report gives
a true and fair view of the development and performance of the business and the position of